SUMMARY REASONS

Background

- 1. The Landlord served notice on 18 August 2023 on the Tenant to increase the rent for the property from £1,350 per calendar month (as determined by the Tribunal last year) to £1,485 per calendar month.
- 2. The Tenant objected in writing on 7 September 2023.
- 3. The Tribunal has made a determination of the market rent under section 14 of the Housing Act 1988.

Inspection

4. The Tribunal inspected the property on 12 April 2024 in dry, sunny weather.

Evidence

5. There were no written submissions from the parties. The Tribunal considered the documents that had been sent by the Valuation Office Agency, the Landlord and the Tenant.

Decision and reasons

- 6. The property is described above. The Tenant has provided all furniture and paid for half of the cooker which was installed relatively recently following the breakdown of the previous one. The roof was repaired around 6 years ago. The bathroom and kitchen have never been updated since the Tenant moved in. The carpets are provided by the Landlord. The curtains and white goods are provided by the Tenant.
- 7. Having regard to our own expert, general knowledge of rental values in the area (including by reviewing local properties on Rightmove.co.uk), we consider that the open market rent for the property would be around £2,250 per calendar month.
- 8. However, we have adjusted as necessary to allow for the condition of the property following our inspection which showed a lack of repair particularly in relation to damp ingress and blown plasterwork.
- 9. The following deductions were made:

Condition of kitchen

Condition of bathroom	5%
Damp	10%
Condition of carpets	5%
Condition of electrical installation	5%
Total	35%

10. That gave a market rent of £1,462.50 per calendar month (i.e. 65% of £2,250).

Chairman:Judge Rosanna Foskett, Mrs Alison Flynn MA MRICSDate:12 April 2024

APPEAL PROVISIONS

These summary reasons are provided to give the parties an indication as to how the Tribunal made its decision. If either party wishes to appeal this decision, they should first make a request for full reasons and the details of how to appeal will be set out in the full reasons. Any subsequent application for permission to appeal should be made on Form RP PTA.